BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION


Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission		:
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 		:
							:
	v.						:		C-2012-2314291
:
Herbert B. Smith & Agee Copart t/a Samuel W. 	:
Smith Moving & Storage 				:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Cynthia Williams Fordham
Administrative Law Judge

		The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement filed a formal complaint with the Commission against Herbert B. Smith & Agee Copart t/a Samuel W. Smith Moving & Storage (“Respondent”) alleging that the Respondent violated section 510(c) of the Public Utility Code by failing to pay assessments to the Commission for two fiscal years.  The Respondent failed to prove that it did not violate the Public Utility Code.  The complaint is sustained and the Respondent is required to pay $1,742.00, the outstanding assessment balance.  If the Respondent fails to pay the outstanding balance within 30 days of the Commission’s Order, the Commission will issue an order cancelling the Respondent’s certificate of public convenience, certifying the vehicle registrations to the Department of Transportation for suspension or revocation and referring the matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for the appropriate action.


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

		On July 17, 2012, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E” or the “Bureau”) filed a complaint against Herbert B. Smith & Agee Copart t/a Samuel W Smith Moving & Storage (“Smith Moving & Storage” or “Respondent”) alleging, the following: that the Respondent failed to pay the amount set forth in its assessment invoice for the  2010-2011 fiscal year; that the Respondent did not object to the assessment for the Commission’s 2010-2011 fiscal year which was based on estimated revenues for the 2009 calendar year; that the Respondent failed to pay the amount set forth in its assessment invoice for the 2011-2012 fiscal year; that the Respondent did not object to the 2011-2012 fiscal year assessment; and that the Respondent failed to failed to pay the amount set forth in its assessment invoice for the 2011-2012 fiscal year.  In addition, in the complaint the Bureau alleged that the Respondent violated section 510(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(c), by failing to pay assessments to the Commission for two fiscal years.  The Bureau proposed a $260.00 civil penalty for this violation.  The Bureau requested that the Respondent be ordered to pay a total of $2,002.00, which consists of the outstanding assessment balance of $1,742.00 and the $260.00 civil penalty.  The Bureau requested that the Commission issue an order cancelling the Respondent’s certificate of public convenience, certifying the vehicle registrations to the Department of Transportation for suspension or revocation and referring the matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for the appropriate action if the Respondent failed to pay the outstanding balance and civil penalty.

		On October 12, 2012, I&E filed an amended complaint against Smith Moving & Storage.  The allegations in the amended complaint were identical to the allegations on the original complaint.  However, the Bureau did not propose a civil penalty in the amended complaint.  The Bureau requested that the Respondent be ordered to pay a total of $1,742.00, the outstanding assessment balance.  The Bureau requested that the Commission issue an order cancelling the Respondent’s certificate of public convenience, certifying the vehicle registrations to the Department of Transportation for suspension or revocation and referring the matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for the appropriate action if the Respondent failed to pay the outstanding balance.

		The Respondent filed an answer on October 18, 2012, explaining that the Respondent’s work has been declining for the last few years.  The Respondent attached a check for $525.00. 

		I&E, through its counsel, filed a Motion for Default Judgment on November 21, 2012.

		On December 18, 2012, I&E, through its counsel, withdrew its Motion for Default Judgment after it found out that the Respondent had filed an answer to the amended complaint. 

		On January 19, 2013, Alan T. Redlich, the Respondent’s accountant, submitted the 2011 assessment report and business return and the 2010 and 2011 Profit or Loss statements. 

		An initial hearing in this matter was held on March 8, 2013, in the Philadelphia Regional Office before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  Stephanie Wimer, Esquire, represented the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.  The Commission presented the testimony of Susan Daub, an accountant in the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.  She sponsored the following exhibits:  

I&E Exhibit No. 1 General Assessment invoice for the July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 fiscal year; I&E Exhibit No. 2 Notice of assessment for the July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 fiscal year;
I&E Exhibit No. 3 General Assessment invoice for the July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 fiscal year;
I&E Exhibit No. 4 Notice of assessment 20 for the July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 fiscal year; and
I&E Exhibit No. 5 Green return receipt card.  

		Herbert B. Smith, Sr., testified on behalf of the Respondent.

		The record in this case consists of a 58-page of transcript and five exhibits.  The record closed on March 25, 2013, when the transcript was received.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent is Herbert B. Smith & Agee Copart t/a Samuel W. Smith Moving & Storage.

1. The Respondent maintains its principal place of business at1728 Meadow Street, Philadelphia, PA  19124.
1. At the time of the hearing, Susan Daub was an accountant in the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.  

1. From June 2008 through September 2012, Ms. Daub was an accountant in the fiscal office of the Commission’s assessment section (Tr. 8).

1. In the assessment section, Ms. Daub received assessment reports, prepared assessment notices and mailed them.  She assisted in preparing the assessment invoices and processed all of the payments.  She also received and processed the assessment objections (Tr. 8).

1. The Commission calculates the utility’s assessment by multiplying the general assessment factor by the amount of revenue reported on the utility’s assessment report (Tr. 14, 15). 

1. If the utility fails to file an assessment report, the Commission estimates the utility’s assessment based on the previous year’s revenue (Tr. 14, 15).  

1. The Respondent failed to file a report for calendar year 2009 or calendar year 2008 (Tr. 15, 26).

1. The Respondent’s estimated revenue for calendar year 2009 was $522,339.00 (Tr. 15).

1. The Commission mailed the Respondent a notice of assessment and a general assessment invoice for the July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 fiscal year by certified mail  (Tr. 10, 11, 13, 14, 17; I&E Exs. 1, 2).

1. The US Postal service did not return the Respondent’s assessment invoice to the Commission (Tr. 17).  


1. The Respondent did not object to the assessment for the Commission’s 2010-2011 fiscal year which was based on estimated revenues for the 2009 calendar year  
(Tr. 17).

1. The Respondent failed to pay $1,095.00, the amount set forth in its assessment invoice for the July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 fiscal year, within thirty days (Tr. 10, 11, 17; I&E Ex. 1); 

1. The Respondent paid $365.00 on December 3, 2010.  The outstanding balance was $730.00 (Tr. 18).

1. The Respondent failed to file an assessment report for calendar year 2010 (Tr. 21, 26).

1. The Respondent’s estimated revenue for calendar year 2009 was $585,020.00 (Tr. 21, 22).

1. The Commission mailed the Respondent a notice of assessment and a general assessment invoice for the July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 fiscal year by certified mail 
(Tr. 19, 20, 22; I&E Exs. 3, 4).

1. The Commission received a return receipt signed by Herbert Smith, Jr., indicating that the Respondent received the notice of assessment and the general assessment invoice for the July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 fiscal year.  Herbert Smith, Jr. is Herbert Smith, Sr.’s son (Tr. 23- 25; I&E Ex. 5).  

1. The Respondent did not object to the assessment for the Commission’s 2011-2012 fiscal year which was based on estimated revenues for the 2010 calendar year 
(Tr. 24).

1. The Respondent failed to pay $1,012.00, the amount set forth in its assessment invoice for the July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 fiscal year (Tr. 24; I&E Ex. 3); 
1. The Respondent paid $525.00 on December 11, 2012 (Tr. 18) 

DISCUSSION

		In this case, the Respondent was charged with violating section 510(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(c).  

		The burden of proof is on the utility to show that its service and facilities are adequate, efficient, safe, reasonable and in compliance with the Commission’s regulations and orders.  66 Pa.C.S. § 315(b), (c). 

		Section 510 (b) and (c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b) and (c) read as follows: 

66 Pa.C.S. § 510 Assessment for regulatory expenses upon public utilities. 
…

 (b)  Allocation of assessment. --On or before March 31 of each year, every public utility shall file with the commission a statement under oath showing its gross intrastate operating revenues for the preceding calendar year. If any public utility shall fail to file such statement on or before March 31, the commission shall estimate such revenues, which estimate shall be binding upon the public utility for the purposes of this section. …

(c)  Notice, hearing and payment. --The commission shall give notice by registered or certified mail to each public utility of the amount lawfully charged against it under the provisions of this section, which amount shall be paid by the public utility within 30 days of receipt of such notice, unless the commission specifies on the notices sent to all public utilities an installment plan of payment, in which case each public utility shall pay each installment on or before the date specified therefor by the commission. Within 15 days after receipt of such notice, the public utility against which such assessment has been made may file with the commission objections setting out in detail the grounds upon which the objector regards such assessment to be excessive, erroneous, unlawful or invalid. The commission, after notice to the objector, shall hold a hearing upon such objections. After such hearing, the commission shall record upon its minutes its findings on the objections and shall transmit to the objector, by registered or certified mail, notice of the amount, if any, charged against it in accordance with such findings, which amount or any installment thereof then due, shall be paid by the objector within ten days after receipt of notice of the findings of the commission with respect to such objections. If any payment prescribed by this subsection is not made as aforesaid, the commission may suspend or revoke certificates of public convenience, certify automobile registrations to the Department of Transportation for suspension or revocation or, through the Department of Justice, may institute an appropriate action at law for the amount lawfully assessed, together with any additional cost incurred by the commission or the Department of Justice by virtue of such failure to pay.


		Susan Daub, an accountant for the Commission, testified that the Commission estimated the Respondent’s assessment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 because the Respondent did not submit an assessment report.  The Commission estimated the assessment in accordance with section 510(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(b).  She stated that the Respondent did not submit written objections to the assessments.  The Respondent made partial payments in December 2010 and December 2012. 

		The Respondent stated that he called the Commission to complain about the amount of the assessment (Tr. 28).  However, Ms. Daub explained that the Respondent has fifteen days to submit a written objection to the assessment invoice.  She did not receive a written objection (Tr. 28).  

		The parties agreed that the Respondent paid its assessments in full prior to 2010 (Tr. 29).
Mr. Smith testified that this is a family business that was started by his grandfather in 1890.  The business was making a profit until 2007 (Tr. 40).  

		Mr. Smith said he paid $525.00 on October 16, 2012 and it was not listed (Tr. 41).  He said that his check from the business checking account was attached to the answer (/Tr., 41, 42).  It is unclear what happened to the check.  However, Mr. Smith testified that he contacted the bank and the check was never cashed (Tr. 43).  At the time of the hearing, the Respondent did not have the funds in the account to make the payment (Tr. .43).  

		It is undisputed that the Respondent did not pay the assessment.  Therefore, the complaint is sustained and the Respondent is ordered to pay $1,742.00, the outstanding balance, within thirty (30) days of the final Commission Order in this matter.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

		1.	The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

		2.	The burden of proof is on the utility to show that its service and facilities are adequate, efficient, safe, reasonable and in compliance with the Commission’s regulations and orders.  66 Pa.C.S. § 315(b), (c). 

		3.	Failing to pay the assessments is a violation section 510(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(c).  


ORDER

THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the complaint filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement against Herbert B. Smith & Agee Copart t/a Samuel W. Smith Moving & Storage at Docket No. C-2012-2314291 is sustained.

		2.	That the Respondent shall pay one thousand seven hundred and forty-two dollars ($1,742.00), the outstanding assessment balance, by certified check or money order within thirty (30) days after service of the Commission’s Order and forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

		3.	It the Respondent fails to pay the outstanding assessment within thirty (30) days after service of the Commission’s Order, the Commission will issue an order cancelling the Respondent’s certificate of public convenience, certifying the vehicle registrations to the Department of Transportation for suspension or revocation and referring the matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for the appropriate action.

		4.	That the Respondent cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.

		5.	That this case be marked closed.
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Date:	May 13, 2015						/s/				
							Cynthia Williams Fordham
							Administrative Law Judge
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